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DATE:  February 1, 2009 
 
SUBJECT:   Request to advertise for a public hearing on March 26, 2009, for a proposed 
amendment to §11-72 of the Arlington County Code (Lodging) to eliminate the current $8,000 
exemption from gross receipts for calculating the lodging license tax.  

 
C. M. RECOMMENDATION:  Authorize advertisement for a March 26, 2009, public hearing 
on the proposed removal of the exemption of $8,000 in gross revenues in calculating the amount 
of the lodging license tax found in  Chapter 11-72 (Lodging) of the Arlington County Code 
(Attachment 1). 
 
ISSUES:  Should §11-72 of the Arlington County Code be amended to delete the exemption for 
the first $8,000 in gross receipts for calculating the lodging licensing tax.  
 
SUMMARY:  The Arlington County Code §11-72 currently states:  
 
          Every person engaged in any of the following lodging businesses shall pay an annual 
license tax of thirty-six cents ($0.36) for each one hundred dollars ($100.00) of gross receipts in 
excess of eight thousand dollars ($8,000.00) from the business during the preceding calendar 
year: Boarding house; Campsite; Hotel; Lodging House; Motel; Tourist home/cabin; Trailer 
park; Travel trailer site; Other lodging business.  
 
The exemption is an administrative burden to both the tax filer and the County.  The exemption 
equates to a $28.80 benefit to the taxpayer which is offset by the time and effort necessary to 
comply with the exemption filing requirements.  
 
BACKGROUND:  The exemption in Arlington County Code §11-72 is not required by Virginia 
statute, nor is it generally enacted in other local jurisdictions.  In dollar terms, the exemption 
costs the Arlington Commissioner of Revenue’s office a significant amount of administrative 
staff time to “back out” the exemption in what would otherwise be a straightforward tax 
calculation. The business license form does not contain a line for the exemption, so the 
Commissioner of Revenue’s office must check to see if taxpayers have calculated it.  
 
When taxpayers do not take the exemption (and overpay), up to six employees in the 
Commissioner and Treasurer’s offices are involved in generating a refund.  



 
 

 
From the point of view of the lodging license holders, the calculation of the tax is complicated by 
the exemption. When advised of the exemption, many express surprise that the exemption exists 
and most indicate that their accounting would be simpler without it. The exemption only affects 
businesses grossing more than $100,000 (businesses grossing less than that pay a flat licensing 
fee not affected by the exemption). At the level of gross receipts received by almost all Arlington 
County hotels, $28.80 in tax is insignificant and, as the Commissioner’s office has been advised, 
not worth the accounting resources necessary to conform to Arlington’s unique exemption. 
 
DISCUSSION:  This change will be effective for 2010 business licenses and thereafter. Lodging 
businesses currently pay license tax at the rate of $0.36 per $100 of gross receipts. Therefore, 
eliminating the $8,000 exemption will correspond with lodging businesses paying an additional 
$28.80 in license taxes. For perspective, in 2008, there were approximately 40 lodging licenses 
issued. The current accounting cost for backing out this exemption from gross receipts 
calculations, however, exceeds the current benefit of the exemption for businesses. All major 
hotel chains contacted by the Commissioner’s office indicate that they are not opposed to the 
change. 
 
FISCAL IMPACT:  The impact of eliminating the $8,000 gross receipts exemption on lodging 
licenses is expected to generate an additional $1,100 and is reflected in the County’s Manager’s 
FY 2010 Proposed Budget.  
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     ATTACHMENT 1 
 
 
 
BE IT ORDAINED by the County Board of Arlington, Virginia that Chapter 11-72, of the 
Arlington County Code is amended, reenacted and recodified to read in pertinent part as follows:  
 

Chapter 11-72 
 

LODGING 
 
 
§ 11-72. Lodging. 
 
          Every person engaged in any of the following lodging businesses shall pay an annual 
license tax of thirty-six cents ($0.36) for each one hundred dollars ($100.00) of gross receipts     
 in excess of eight thousand dollars ($8,000.00)  from the business during the preceding calendar 
year:  
 
Boarding house.      Tourist home/cabin. 
Campsite.                Trailer park. 
Hotel. Travel trailer site.  
Lodging house. Other lodging business. 
Motel.  
 
 
This amendment shall become effective January 1, 2010. 
 
(Ord. No. 96-17, 12-7-96) 
 


